

No. 20-55777

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WHITEWATER DRAW NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION DISTRICT,
HEREFORD NATURAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION DISTRICT,
ARIZONA ASSOCIATION OF CONSERVATION DISTRICTS,
CALIFORNIANS FOR POPULATION STABILIZATION, SCIENTISTS AND
ENVIRONMENTALISTS FOR POPULATION STABILIZATION,
NEW MEXICO CATTLE GROWERS ASSOCIATION,
GLEN COLTON, and RALPH POPE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CHAD WOLF, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Home-
land Security, and THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
(3:16-cv-02583-L-BLM)
Hon. M. James Lorenz

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

LESLEY GAY BLACKNER
Legal Fellow
Center for Immigration Studies
1629 K Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (561) 818-6621
Email: lesleyblackner@gmail.com

JOHN C. EASTMAN, *Counsel of Record*
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o The Claremont Institute
1317 W. Foothill Blvd., Suite 120
Upland, CA 91786
Telephone: (877) 855-3330
E-Mail: jeastman@claremont.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Manual Marks the Consummation of DHS’s Decision-making Under NEPA.....	1
A. DHS’s argument fails to acknowledge that the establishment of procedures pursuant to which future actions must be conducted is also a “final action” for purposes of the APA.....	1
B. The Manual binds DHS with the force of law.	6
II. Appellants’ Challenge to DHS’s Failure to Comply with NEPA Is Not a Challenge to the Programs Themselves.....	9
III. DHS’s Assertions That Appellants Lack Standing Are Factually and Legally Incorrect.....	14
A. DHS’s principal assertion that Appellants lack standing is based on its denial of Appellants’ contention that DHS policies induced immigration-related population growth generally and illegal immigration across the southern border in particular, but that contention must be accepted as true at the summary judgement stage.....	15
B. The organizational plaintiffs have standing either in their own right or on behalf of their members.	20
C. DHS’s new challenge to Appellants’ standing on the DACA claim also fails.....	22
D. DHS’s argument that Appellants lack standing to challenge the programmatic EA/FONSI misconstrues Appellants’ claim.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
Form 8. Certificate of Compliance for Briefs.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Center for Environment v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 189 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Am. Legal Found. v. F.C.C.</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23, 24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	1, 2
<i>California Sea Urchin Commission v. Bean</i> , 828 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2016).....	3, 6
<i>California Wilderness Coalition v. U.S. Dept. of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10, 13, 14, 26
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	15, 19, 23
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	24
<i>Friends of Potter Marsh v. Peters</i> , 371 F.Supp.2d 1115 (D. Alaska 2005).....	2
<i>Gerritsen v. Warner Bros. Entm’t Inc.</i> , 112 F.Supp.3d 1011 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	18
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	20
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Greater Chicago v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 335 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2, 3
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Com’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	21
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	11

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574 (1986) 15, 23

Moore v. Apfel,
 216 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2000)7

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
 542 U.S. 55 (2005) 9, 10, 11

River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin,
 593 F.3d 104 (9th Cir. 2010).....6, 7

Safer Chemicals, Healthy Families v. EPA,
 943 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 2019) 1, 2, 3

Save Berkeley’s Neighborhoods v. The Regents of the University of California,
 51 Cal.App.5th 226 (2020)19

Toilet Goods Association v. Gardner,
 387 U.S. 158 (1967)2

U.S. v. Fifty-Three (53) Eclectus Parrots,
 685 F.2d 1131 (9th Cir. 1982)6

United States v. Alameda Gateway Ltd.,
 213 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000)7

Western Radio Servs. Co. v. Espy,
 79 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1996)7

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)4, 5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....10

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)10

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....10

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(B).....4, 8

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)9

43 U.S.C. §1701(a)(2).....11

Other Authorities

80 Fed. Reg. 23680 (Apr. 29, 2015)14

81 Fed. Reg. 13040 (Mar. 11, 2016).....14

82 Fed. Reg. 32987 (July 19, 2017).....14

82 Fed. Reg. 5238 (Jan. 17, 2017).....14

Harbert, Tam, “VCs and entrepreneurs push for ‘start-up visa,’” EDN Network
(Feb. 23, 2010).....19

ICE, “SEVP Certified Schools” (last updated Feb. 10, 2021).....18

Napolitano, Janet, Memorandum, “Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with
Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children” (June 15,
2012)14

PM-602-0092 (Nov. 11, 2013).....14

U.S. News & World Report, “Most International Students”18

Wells, Nick and Fahey, Mark, “Here are the U.S. States – and the companies – that
use the most H1-B visas,” CNBC (Apr. 18, 2017)19

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 20118

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1501.415

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2012

40 C.F.R. § 1507.34, 8

40 C.F.R. § 1507.3(b)5

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1812

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(a).....1, 12

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b)(1).....12

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b)(2).....12

40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b)(3).....12

40 C.F.R. § 1508.2715

40 C.F.R. § 1508.4	15
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7	14
43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-6.....	10
